

No. 11-1175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OLIVEA MARX,
Petitioner,

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ERIC D. REICIN
Deputy General Counsel
SALLIE MAE, INC.
2001 Edmund Halley Drive
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 984-6528

KEVIN T. DREYER
Associate General Counsel
SALLIE MAE, INC.
11501 Northlake Drive
Cincinnati, OH 45249
(513) 605-7551

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. KATERBERG
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

ADAM L. PLOTKIN
STEVEN J. WIENCZKOWSKI
621 17th Street
Suite 1800
Denver, CO 80211
(303) 296-3566

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT DOES NOT PRO- HIBIT DISTRICT COURTS FROM AWARDING COSTS TO PREVAILING DEFENDANTS..... | 11 |
| A. Section 1692k(a)(3)'s Text and Struc- ture Preclude an Inference that the Statute Bars an Award of Costs Under Rule 54(d) | 13 |
| B. Congress's Use of Explicit Language in Other Statutes to Restrict Cost Shifting Weighs Against Inferring a Limitation in Section 1692k(a)(3)..... | 18 |
| C. The Interpretive Canons Relied on by Petitioner Do Not Support Her Reading of Section 1692k(a)(3) | 22 |
| D. Section 1692k(a)(3)'s Purpose and History Confirm that Prevailing Defendants May Seek Costs Under Rule 54(d)..... | 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| E. Application of Rule 54(d) Does Not Unduly Chill Enforcement of the FDCPA..... | 38 |
| II. GRC WAS ENTITLED TO COSTS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 68 | 43 |
| A. Rule 68 Requires Petitioner to Pay GRC’s Post-Offer Costs | 45 |
| B. <i>Delta</i> Should Be Overruled | 45 |
| C. No Countervailing Considerations Support Retaining <i>Delta</i> | 53 |
| CONCLUSION | 55 |
| APPENDIX: STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| <i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) | 15 |
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) | 16 |
| <i>Amendola v. Sec’y, Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 989 F.2d 1180 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... | 48 |
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) | 23-24 |
| <i>Barrera v. Brooklyn Music, Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 30 |
| <i>Beal v. McGuire</i> , 216 P.3d 1154 (Alaska 2009)..... | 51 |
| <i>Beattie v. Thomas</i> , 668 P.2d 268 (Nev. 1983) | 52 |
| <i>Berther v. TSYs Total Debt Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 06-C-293, 2007 WL 1795472 (E.D. Wis. June 19, 2007)..... | 41 |
| <i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) | 29 |
| <i>Brown v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.V. Dep’t of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) | 11 |
| <i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) | 7, 16, 26 |
| <i>Champion Produce, Inc. v. Ruby Robinson Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2003) | 54 |
| <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cohen v. Am. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , No. 10-5112, 2012 WL 847429 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 2012)..... | 23, 40 |
| <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) | 27 |
| <i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987) | 28 |
| <i>Crossman v. Marcoccio</i> , 806 F.2d 329 (1st Cir. 1986)..... | 54 |
| <i>Danese v. City of Roseville</i> , 757 F. Supp. 827 (E.D. Mich. 1991)..... | 49 |
| <i>Darragh Poultry & Livestock Equip. Co. v. Piney Creek Sales, Inc.</i> , 743 S.W.2d 804 (Ark. 1988) | 52 |
| <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dillard-Crowe v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-1987, 2008 WL 3201226 (D. Colo. Aug. 5, 2008)..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| <i>Dillard-Crowe v. Citibank N.A.</i> , No. 07-cv-2172 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2008) (Dkt. #40) | 41 |
| <i>Divine v. Groshong</i> , 679 P.2d 700 (Kan. 1984) | 52 |
| <i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007) | 29 |
| <i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 201 P.3d 331 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008) | 52 |
| <i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007) | 42 |
| <i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012) | 26 |
| <i>Griffis v. Lazarovich</i> , 595 S.E.2d 797 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004) | 52 |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) | 44 |
| <i>Guarneros v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> <i>Americas</i> , No. 08-cv-1094, 2009 WL 1965491 (D. Colo. Jul. 7, 2009) | 41 |
| <i>Gwin v. Am. River Transp. Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2007) | 29 |
| <i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010) | 11 |
| <i>Haynes v. Scott</i> , 116 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1997) | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Holland v. Standley and Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-1474 (D. Colo. Aug. 16, 2011) (Dkt. #94) | 41 |
| <i>Hopper v. Euclid Manor Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1989) | 49 |
| <i>Hubbard v. Kaiser-Francis Oil Co.</i> , 256 P.3d 69 (Okla. 2011) | 51, 52 |
| <i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980) | 33, 54 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 133 (E.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 516 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010) | 30, 35, 39, 42 |
| <i>Kahen-Kashani v. Nat'l Action Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-828, 2004 WL 1040384 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2004) | 32 |
| <i>Kelly v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , No. 07-cv-91, 2010 WL 625034 (D. Colo. Feb. 22, 2010) | 41 |
| <i>Kikuchi v. Brown</i> , 130 P.3d 1069 (Haw. Ct. App. 2006)..... | 51, 52 |
| <i>Le v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 321 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Lynk v. LaPorte Superior Court No. 2</i> , 789 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1986) | 48 |
| <i>Mallard v. United States District Court</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989) | 23 |
| <i>Mansfield, C. & L. M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884) | 11 |
| <i>Marcus v. Sullivan</i> , 926 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1991) | 48 |
| <i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) | 49, 50, 53 |
| <i>Meyers v. Columbia / HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 341 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2003) | 30 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Miller v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Ohio 2008)..... | 41 |
| <i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) | 46, 53 |
| <i>Moore v. Southtrust Corp.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Va. 2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) | 29 |
| <i>Nichol v. Pullman Standard, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 115 (7th Cir. 1989) | 30 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 46, 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| <i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Riley Hosp. & Benev. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 804 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1986) | 48 |
| <i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) | 16, 26 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Whiting Farms, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2004) | 4, 38 |
| <i>Sanchez v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Sanders v. Jackson</i> , 209 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000) | 40, 42 |
| <i>Small v. U.S.</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>Sparaco v. Lawler, Matusky & Skelly</i> , 201 F.R.D. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 49 |
| <i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012) | 53 |
| <i>The Baltimore</i> , 75 U.S. 377 (1869) | 12 |
| <i>Warr v. Williamson</i> , 195 S.W.3d 903 (Ark. 2004) | 51 |
| <i>Warren v. Guelker</i> , 29 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1994) | 37 |
| <i>White & White, Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 786 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>White v. Goodman</i> , 200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000) | 42 |
| <i>Williams v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992) | 25-26 |
| <i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) | 48 |
| STATUTES | |
| Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1693r | <i>passim</i> |
| Consumer Leasing Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1667- 1667f..... | 35 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1667d | 35 |
| Credit Repair Organizations Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1679-1679j..... | 35, 36 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1679a(3)..... | 37 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1679g(a)(3)..... | 36 |
| Electronic Funds Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1693-1693r | 35, 36, 37 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693m(f)..... | 30, 36 |
| Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1691-1691f..... | 35 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691e(d) | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Fair Credit Billing Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1666-1666j..... | 35 |
| Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. | |
| §§ 1681-1681x..... | 35 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)..... | 35-36 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(c)..... | 35-36 |
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. | |
| §§ 1692-1692p..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)..... | 33 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k..... | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)..... | 14, 39 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(1)..... | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)..... | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(A)..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c)..... | 42 |
| Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1665e..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1639b(d)..... | 35 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)..... | 35 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 18(d)(1)..... | 19 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 210(f)..... | 19 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 210(f) (1934)..... | 20 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 499g(b)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------|---------|
| 7 U.S.C. § 499g(c)..... | 19 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 499g(c) (1934)..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 45 (1934) | 21 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(5) | 24 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5565(b) | 8, 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15 (1934) | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15(a) | 30 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 72 (1934) | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k(e) (1934) | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78i(e) (1934) | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78r (Supp. 1936) | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 96 (1934) | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 99 (1934) | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 124 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2618(d) | 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2619(c)(2)..... | 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2620(b)(4)(C) | 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 6104(d) | 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7706(f)(4)..... | 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(3) | 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 8131(2) | 24 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 505..... | 30 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 274 (1934)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 815 (1934)..... | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 821 (1934)..... | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 825 (1934)..... | 20-21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 829 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 830 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 832 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 833 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 834 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 835 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 836 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1821(b) | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1915(f)(1)..... | 9, 37 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1920..... | 3, 28, 53 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1928..... | 20 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 431(c)..... | 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1) | 25, 30 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 32 (1934) | 20 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 232 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 234 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 918(a) | 19 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 926 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 67 (1934) | 21 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 69 (1934) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------|---------|
| 35 U.S.C. § 71 (1934) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 54 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3612(p) | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2)..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 11113 | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12205 | 30 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 153(p) | 19 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 153(p) (1934) | 20 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 38 (1934) | 21 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 829 (1934)..... | 20 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 941(c) (1934)..... | 21 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 1227 (Supp. 1936)..... | 21 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 41309(d) | 19 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 206 (1934)..... | 21 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 407 | 19 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 551(f)(2)..... | 25 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 16(2) (1934) | 20 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11704(d)(1)(C) | 19 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 60121(b) | 29 |
| Alaska Stat. § 09.30.065(a)..... | 52 |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 998(c)(1) | 52 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-17-202(1)(a)..... | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-195(b)..... | 52 |
| Fla. Stat. § 768.79(1)..... | 52 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-68(b)..... | 52 |
| Wis. Stat. § 807.01(1)..... | 52 |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-10-103..... | 52 |
| RULES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. | |
| Rule 14.1..... | 44 |
| Rule 43..... | 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. | |
| Rule 54..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 54 advisory committee’s note (2007)... | 22 |
| Rule 54(a)..... | 47 |
| Rule 54(d)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 54(d) (1938)..... | 21 |
| Rule 54(d) advisory committee’s note (1937)..... | 12, 20 |
| Rule 54(d)(1)..... | 12, 25 |
| Rule 68..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 68(a)..... | 49 |
| Rule 68(a) (1980)..... | 48 |
| Rule 68(d)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 71.1(l)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Ariz. R. Civ. Proc. 68(g) | 52 |
| Mich. Ct. R. 2.405(D) | 52 |
| Minn. R. Civ. Proc. 68.03(b)..... | 52 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1A Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2007)..... | 28-29 |
| 6 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1996) | 21 |
| 10 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2012) | 9, 12, 25, 38 |
| 10 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998)..... | 22 |
| 12 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1997)..... | 45 |
| The American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2006)..... | 15 |
| Cambridge Dictionary Online, http://dictionary.cambridge.org/ | 47 |
| Collections Recon, <i>2011 Litigation Statistics Revised Upward, FDCPA Suits Surpass 12,000</i> (Feb. 24, 2012), http://www.collectionsrecon.com/ | 40 |
| Collections Recon, <i>FDCPA and Other Consumer Lawsuit Statistics, Full Year 2011 Recap</i> (Jan. 12, 2012), http://www.collectionsrecon.com/ | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| The Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary (1971)..... | 15, 47 |
| Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> (2012)..... | 34 |
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearings on S. 656, S. 918, S. 1130 and H.R. 5294 Before Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977) | 33-34 |
| Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration</i> (2010) | 34 |
| David Hogberg, <i>Taxpayers on Hook for \$850 Billion in Student Loan Debt</i> , Investor's Business Daily (May 9, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/c2m45xc | 35 |
| Merriam-Webster On-line, http://www.merriam-webster.com | 12 |
| Note, <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August: The Agony of Victory and the Thrill of Defeat</i> , 35 Ark. L. Rev. 604 (1982)..... | 49 |
| Oxford American Writer's Thesaurus (2d ed. 2008)..... | 15 |
| Philip M. Payne, <i>Costs in Common Law Actions in the Federal Courts</i> , 21 Va. L. Rev. 397 (1934-35)..... | 11-12 |
| J.I. Rodale, <i>The Synonym Finder</i> (1986) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Roget's International Thesaurus (7th ed. 2010)..... | 12, 15, 47 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N 1695..... | 14, 30 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 23, 28 |
| Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs, <i>Markup Session: S. 1130— Debt Collection Legislation</i> (July 26, 1977) ... | 30, 31 |
| Tess Wilkinson-Ryan, <i>Breaching the Mortgage Contract: The Behavioral Economics of Strategic Default</i> , 64 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1547 (2011) | 38 |
